FRAMEWORK

SPECIAL ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 2024/25

Copies of this document can be viewed:

¢ In the foyers of all municipal buildings
o All public libraries within the municipality

o At www.aowathe. fs.gov.za

1lPage e § %5




BLLANTOIDAL

Ngwathe

MEDIUM TERM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE FRAMEWORK
ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 2024/25

Background

In accordance to the Adjusted DORA F2023 gazette on 256 March 2025, No 52381:

(a) The stopping and re-allocation of conditional grants to municipalities made in terms of section 18 and
19 of the DoRA, .

(b) Technical adjustments (corrections of errors in terms of section 15 of the Act) on conditional
ailocations to municipalities

(c) conversion of allocations between schedules in terms of section 20 of the DoRA; and

(d) request for departing from the provision of the Act in terms of section 35 of the DoRA

In compliance to the above recommendation, the draft proposed special adjustment
budgetirthe period 2024/25 is hereby presented before the Finance Committee for
inputs and further discussion.

Legislative Requirement

In terms of Section 28 of the Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2003 —
$28(1) Municipality may revised an approved budget through budget adjustment,

Section 28(2) prescribe that-

a) Municipality must adjust revenue and expenditure estimate downwards, if, there is
a material under collection of revenue during the current year.

b) may appropriate additional revenues that have become available over and above
those anticipated in the annual budget, but, only to revise or accelerate spending
programs already budgeted for.

c) may, within a prescribed framework, authorize unforeseeable and unavoidable
expenditure recommended by the mayor of the municipality;

d) may authorize the utilization of projected savings in one vote towards spending
under another vote;

e) may authorize the spending of funds that were unspent at the end of the past
financial year where the under-spending could not reasonably have been foreseen at
the time to include projected roll-overs when the annual budget for the current year
was approved by the council;

f) may correct any errors in the annual budget; and
g) may provide for any other expenditure within a prescribed framework.

o

\l;j%%
2 pPape . j



Part 1: Operating Revenue B4 Financial Performance

F3203 Nowathe - Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance {revenue)

Budg e 0425 Ry v
Deserlption Original Budaat :Prioe Adjusted: Accam, Funds! Helibyear | Unlore. Nat. o Piov. Ly Adjusts.| Total Adjests. Mjusted | Adjusted - Adfusted
; capilal Unavoid. : Gowt Budget Budgal Budgel
3 4 5 6 7 § i 10
R thousands h Al a G D E F G H
Exchange Revenue :
Seivice charges - Esdrialy A4k - - - - 0 0 w042 424305 520634
Senvioe chargas - e 74514 - ! - {0 {0} 79,574 £8,591 7191
I Bervice Chages - Wask Warer Manzgemen 62922 : ‘ - - - fehez %08 53,504
Servioe charges - Wask Manzgement 44,973 - - - - - - 44973 8,511 29,765
$e'a of Goods and Rendering of Sarvies 2,385 - - - - - - 2385 FAvH 1123
Agency servies - -
Ingrest - .
Inizrest eained from Receivables %.500 - - - - 10411 i 10411 106810 55,867 50,227
Inzngsteamed hoasCurrentand Mon Cuerent bssers B.514 - - - - M3 [ 343 6,857 1159 8,229
Owerds - - - - - - - - -
Reaton Land - -
Rentat fom Fixed Assels i - - - - i i i 382 400
Lince and perms - -
Cparatonal Revenue 54,642 - - - - {0 ] 58,642 % 63,071
Non-Exchange Revenue
Properly raks 125,597 - - - - - - 126591 857,483 927,324
Surcharges and Taxes - -
Fings, penalies and frkis 284 - - - 74 i) B3 148,580 1,045
Licenoes or parmis - -
Transkr and subsidies - Cpeeatonal 285,168 - - - - 108 103 85217 205,280 304 681
Intreg] - - - - - - - - -
FuetLevy - -
Cperalond Revenve - - - - - - - - - -
Gains on Gisposal of Assels - - - - - - - - - -
Chet Gang - - - - - - - - - -
Discostnied Operaions B : E - - |
Total Revanue {excluding capilal lansfers and 1,044,363 - - - - 12416 14,086 1,055,208 12416 12,416
contributions)

1.1.

Part 2: Operating Expenditure B4 Financial Performance

The approved annual budget for operating revenue for 2024/25 financial year was
R 1 044 363 billion, It was adjusted to R 1 055 460 billion in February 2025. The proposed
special adjustment amounts to R1 055 299 billion. The decreased of PMU Grants will reduce
the total operating Revenue by R160 550 million and reduced the transfers and Subsidies from
R285 437 million to proposed adjustment budget of R285 277 million.

3|bage

[
%




Part 2: Operating Expenditure B4 Financial Performance

FS203 Ngwathe - Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (sxpenditure )

Current Yeer 2024125 ?;Jggze;g:ar ?;gg:;!gm
Descrplion oﬁgin‘é{”; R | Ao, Holligear | Usore Nl orProv. | Cther ot | s | Mfused | At
Budgel + Adjusted Funds capitat - Unavoid. Gowt Adjests, Budget Budget Buyel
P 1 506 7 8 y it
R thousands A M 8 ¢ ] £ F G H
Expenditure By Type
Errployee relakd coss 203,009 - - - - R i 35,18 2,185 326,145
Rermungrafon of councilors 18,304 - - - - 03 [ 935 19,308 26,295 2430
Bulk purchases - elecsicly 316,815 - - - - asn asn 344,383 465,954 539452
Inventary eonsumed 89,955 - - - - 16,457 16457 106,412 147,875 143,366
Dettingainet 163260 - - - - S ) | e
Depreciafon and amnrésafon 54,382 - - - - (2.875) f [26875) 51,507 531 56,193
[nlerast 34,524 - - - - 34,04 f 454 69,548 69,648 69,648
Conbrackd services 26,708 - - - - 21,766 21,786 45,494 60,854 73180
Transrs and subiis 18) : - . . 1 - 180 180 18
irrecoverable debls writen of - - - - - - - - - -
Operatonal costs 89,20 - - - - 23560 e 122769 17,089 IR
Losses on disposal of Assels - - - - - - C - - - -
Oher Losses - - - - - - - - - -
Total Expenditure 1,098,745 - ~ - - 184,991 154991 4263706 4381585 145075

2. EXPENDITURE ANALYTICAL REVIEW

The approved annual budget for Operating Expenditure for 2024/25 financial year was
R 1 098 745 billion, It was adjusted to R 1 253 987 billion in February 2025. The proposed
special adjustment amounts to R1 253 736 billion. The decreased of PMU Grants will reduce
the total operating Revenue by R160 550 million and reduced the transfers and Subsidies from
R285 437 million to proposed adjustment budget of R285 277 million.

In application of our double entry system, after consideration of the revenue portion of the
PMU, we also accounted for the expenditure portion of R160 550 in our expenditure.

4oy



Part 3: Capital Expenditure

3.1 Grants analysis

According to the Adjusted Division of Revenue Act ,2024(Act No 24 of 2024), an
amount of R135 million of capital grants which was initially Approved as operating
capital was re-aliocated as follows:

v' MIG is adjusted from R48 656 million to R42 400 million,
v RBIG adjusted from R60 million to R67 million.

After the re-allocation and adjustment process the municipality accounts for R133
458 million, as the capital grant for the year 2024/25.

5|lrPage




F3203 Ngwathe - Tahle B Adjusiments Capital Expenditure Budget by vote and funding - 18/05{2025

Budgel Year 2024125 Budgel Year |Budye! Year
Deseription " original | L [ Multioyear | gUnfure Nal. or Prov, | Adjusted H.igjzlfﬁgd wigf::ﬁd
Budget JPriorAdjusledeccum Fundsi canital . Unavoi(i. .Govt " {Other Adjusts.; Totat Adjusts. | Budgel Budgel Budgel
Capital Expendilure - Funglional z : |

Governance and agniinistration - E - - \[ - - - - - - 6,000 5000
Execuive and counc - - - } - - - - - - 2,800 1000
Finance ant adminisraton o - - . - - - - - 4,000 4,000
Internal atef : - _

Conmunity and public safety ; 9,600 - - - - - 2924 ( 2,924 f 11,924 13,061 9,283
Gorrmety and socal senvces 9.000 ¢ - - - - - 2,924 ] 2‘9?4= 11.924 13,061 9,283
Sportand recreaton - : - - - - - 7 - - - _
Publ satty - - - - - - - - - - -
iousing - - - - - - - - - - -
Heath - .

Economic and environmenlal services 27391 - - - - - {11,166), [1,166) 16,225 31,893 43,744
Planning and developmenl - - B - - - - - - 24,400 23,139
Road ransporl 7,39 - - - - - {11,168) f {11,168) 16,225 13,493 20,005
Cavirgnaentl profecion - -

Trading senvices 102,663 - - - - - 15,448 15,848 118,310 114,253 161,167
Engrgy sources 15,585 - - - - - 2500 f 2,500 18,085 17,635 26,500
Water management 81,878 - - - - - 1,285 1,285 83,161 1,742 13,244
Wasie wakr management 5,402 - - - - - 11,662 f 11,662 17,083 17,876 11,423
Wasle menagement - - - - - - -7 - - - -

Other ; - N

.;c;l-a-i-.gfl_];;té!Exﬁeﬁdi(u}é~Funclional 139,254 ? - - - - - 1.205 1,205 145,458 111,207 209,195
Funded by i
tafonal Governaen! 132,554 | - - - - - 905 { 905 133,458 122,907 165,556
Provincial Governiment - -
D?s’!ict Munici qilym X - -
1,400 - - - - - 3,500 3,508 4,900 28100 29,339

Translers recognised - capital 133,954 - - - - - £405 4,405 138,358 151,007 194,895

Borrowing - -

Intemally generated funds 5,300 - - - - - 2,800 4 2,800 8100 20,200 4,300

Total Capital Funding 139,254 - - - - - 7,205 7,205 146,458 111,207 209,195

6Py



Part 3: Cash flow

4.1 Cash flow analysis

F5203 Ngwathe - Supporting Table SB7 Adjustiments Budget - transfers and grasf receipts - 19/05/2025

e Bt feor 22428 ipral g
Description Rel | Onginal Eria: !dulli:year Hat.orProv. ©  Other Total Adjusts. Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted
Budgst ¢ Adjusted capital Govt Adjusls, Budget Budget Budgel
7 8 it 10 il 12
Rthousends AL B ¢ | F
RECEIPTS: 1,2
Operaling Transfers and Granis
National Governmenl: . 8516 - - - (161) {161 285,008 296,200 | 304,681
Local CovernmantEquitanle Share 278,095 - - - - 210,005 208,844 20891
Energy Eficiency and Demand Side Managerenl Granl 3 - - - - -7 - - - -
Expanded Public Works Pragraming inegrated Grant 1480 - - - - - 1,480 2,553 -
Local Government Financial Management Granl 3,000 - - - -7 - 300 3,000 3,000
Municipat Disasier Relief Grant - - - - 7 - " - N
Municipat infastuckure Grant 2,563 - - - {161} (161} 2433 1,913 2760
Provincial Government: - - - - - - - - -
Infassuchure Grant - - - - - - - - -
5 . S _ -
District Municipality: T D A - - - - - -
Other grant providers: I - - %8 r %3 f 269 - -
- - - &8 %9 269 - -
6| ... 285,16 - - - 8| 108 285271 298260 304681
Capital Transfers and Grants i
National Government: L - - 905 905; 133438 122,907 65,556
Integrated Natonal Electifcalon Programme Granl 15,585 - - - - - 15,588 11,135 20,000
Municipal Infaskuchure Grant 45,063 - - - (6,085} ’ {6,005) 39,967 36,339 52,444
Regional Bulk Infastuctire Grant §0,000 - - - 7,000 4 7.000 67,000 50,000 81,112
Waier Services Infastuchure Grant 10,906 - - - -7 - 10,906 15,433 12,000
Previncial Government; - - - - - - - - -
District Municipality: - - - - - - - - -
finsert descriplionf - -
Cther grant providers: ) - - - - - - - - -
finser! descriplion] - -
Local Governmen Water and Rofaled Service SETA - - - - - - - - -
Tolal Capital Transfers and Grants [ 132,554 - - - 905 905 133,458 122,807 165,556 |
TOTAL REGEIPTS OF TRANSFERS & GRANTS #1722 - - - 2,403 2493 | 4215 9087 &0




Postal address: PO Box 359
Physical address: Liebenbergstrek
PARYS

9585

Tel: +27 {0) 56 816 2700

Fax:+27 (0] 56 811 2046

E-mail: mmadmin@ngwathe.co.za

Municipal Manager's Quality certificate

{, EP MOTHAMAHA, the Municipal Manager of the Ngwathe L.ocal Municipality, hereby certify
that the 2024/25 special adjusted budget and supporting documentation have been prepared in
accordance with the Municipal Finance Management Act and regulations made under the Act,
and that the annual budget and supporting documents are consistent with the integrated
Development Plan of the Municipality

Print Name fi\‘?\«\&\ W \\A\Qf”&&xﬂ;ﬁ\w\cg(\_g;\

Municipal <Ai@m°9er of Ngwathe Ldcal Municipality

"‘ TS0

i
Signature S
7 S%’ ‘\\\g\; \\( L o~
Date (/2:;@\, \ C)\\j\(:)ﬁ P

Bjprage




